



भारत सरकार
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
मत्स्यपालन विभाग/ DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES
केन्द्रीय मालिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईसोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बैंगलूरु 560 013

Opp. to ISRO Qrts., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

संदर्भ सं./ Ref No.5-8/57/2019-CIF

दिनांक/ Dated: 04th March, 2025

सेवा में/ To,

The Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
Department of Fisheries,
Krishi Bhawan,
NEWDELHI 110 001.

मिसांक जारी किया ग
मिसांक 04/03/25

Kind Attention: Shri. Rajiv Pratap Dubey, Deputy Commissioner

महोदय/ Sir,

विषय / Sub: Lok Sabha provisionally admitted Question with Dy No. 5147 due for answer on 11-03-2025 regarding “Expansion of Muthalapozhy fishing harbour” - reg

I am to invite a reference to Ministry's letter F. No. J-2304715/28/2025-Fy dated 27th February, 2025 on the subject cited above and to enclose herewith the information available with the Institute on the Lok Sabha Question with Dy No. 5147 due for answer on 11-03-2025 regarding “Expansion of Muthalapozhy fishing harbour” for kind information.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(एन. वेंकटेश प्रसाद/ N. VENKATESH PRASAD)
निदेशक/ DIRECTOR

संलग्न/Encl : उपरोक्त/as above

केन्द्रीय माल्टियकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान
CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY
इस्तोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बेंगलुरु 560 013
Opp. to ISRO Qtrs., Jalalhalli, Bengaluru-560 013

दिनांक/ Dated 04th March, 2025

विषय / Sub: Lok Sabha provisionally admitted Question with Dy No. 5147 due for answer on 11-03-2025 regarding “Expansion of Muthalapozhy fishing harbour” - reg

Question (a): whether the Government has approved the proposal for expansion of Muthalapozhy Fishing Harbour in Kerala and If so, the details thereof;

Reply: Yes. The Government of India has accorded the administrative approval for expansion of Muthalapozhy fishing harbour proposal amounting to Rs. 177 crores under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme Component of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) vide letter No. j-24001/53/2024-Fy (E-24965) dated 01st November 2024.

Question (b): the details of measures proposed for ensuring safety in the harbour to prevent recurring accidents and causalities:

Reply: In order to ensure safety and safe manoeuvrability in the harbour, the following safety measures have been included in the expansion proposal;

1. Extension of Southern breakwater for an additional length of 425 m to a depth of -10.5 m contour and a Northward opening for the entrance channel.
2. Dredging of the navigation channel to -5.0 m.

Question (c): the time by which the expansion works will be started

Reply: Information not available in the Institute.

Question (d): whether the Government has set any deadline for the implementation of approved expansion plan; and

Reply: Yes.

Question (e): If so, the time by which the details thereof;

Reply: As per the administrative approval, the Government of Kerala has to ensure the completion of the project within a period of 18 months. The Government of India will count the project completion period after two months from the date of issue of administrative approval.